•  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of RAI as of and for the quarterly period ended

September 30, 2015, included in RAI’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference into this

prospectus;

•  the separate historical consolidated financial statements of Lorillard as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, included as

Exhibit 99.1 to RAI’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 9, 2015 and incorporated by reference into this

prospectus; and

the other information contained in or incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

52

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Giving Effect to the Lorillard Merger and the Divestiture

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

424B5

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/83612/000119312515380785/d73137d424b5.htm[11/18/2015 4:28:04 PM]

  RAI   Lorillard
Reclassifications

Note 2a

Merger-
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Note 2   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Excluding
Divestiture

Divestiture
Note 3   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Including

Divestiture

Net sales  $ 7,419   $ 3,244   $ (888)  $ —   $ 9,775   $ (952)  3a  $ 8,823

Net sales, related party   202   —   —   —   202   —   202

Net sales   7,621   3,244   (888)   —   9,977   (952)   9,025

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products sold   3,338   1,968   (888)   (45)  2b, 2h  4,373   (452)  3b   3,921

Selling, general and

administrative expenses   1,415   534   (5)   (296)  2d, 2h  1,648   (146)  3c   1,502

Amortization expense   12   —   5   7   2c   24   (5)  3d   19

Asset impairment and exist

charges   99   —   —   —   99   —   99

Gain on divestiture   (3,506)   —   —   —   (3,506)   3,506   3e   —

Operating income   6,263   742   —   334   7,339   (3,855)   3,484

Interest and debt expense   385   82   —   100   2e, 2f   567   —   567

Interest income   (4)   (2)   —   —   (6)   —   (6)

Other expense, net   8   —   —   —   8   —   8

Income from continuing

operations before income taxes   5,874   662   —   234   6,770   (3,855)   2,915

Provision for income taxes   2,900   278   —   91   2g   3,269   (2,169)  3f   1,100

Net income  $ 2,974   $ 384   $ —   $ 143   $ 3,501   $ (1,686)   $ 1,815

Earnings per share attributable to

RAI shareholders:

Basic  $ 2.46   $ 1.27   Note 4

Diluted  $ 2.45   $ 1.27   Note 4

Weighted average shares

outstanding, in thousands:

Basic   1,209,503   1,429,094   Note 4

Diluted   1,212,933   1,432,524   Note 4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income.

53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Giving Effect to the Lorillard Merger and the Divestiture

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

  RAI   Lorillard
Reclassifications

Note 2a

Merger-
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Note 2   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Excluding
Divestiture

Divestiture
Note 3   Notes

Pro Forma
for Merger
Including

Divestiture

Net sales  $ 8,160   $ 6,990   $ (1,938)  $ —   $ 13,212   $ (2,248)  3a  $ 10,964

Net sales, related party   311   —   —   —   311   —   311

Net sales   8,471   6,990   (1,938)   —   13,523   (2,248)   11,275

Costs and expenses:

Cost of products sold   4,058   4,252   (1,938)   (24)  2b, 2h  6,348   (1,092)  3b   5,256

Selling, general and

administrative expenses   1,871   630   (23)   (70)  2d, 2h  2,408   (268)  3c   2,140

Amortization expense   11   —   23   14   2c   48   (23)  3d   25

Operating income   2,531   2,108   —   80   4,719   (865)   3,854

Interest and debt expense   286   179   —   296   2e, 2f   761   —   761

Interest income   (3)   (7)   —   —   (10)   —   (10)

Other income, net   (14)   —   —   —   (14)   —   (14)

Income from continuing

operations before income

taxes   2,262   1,936   —   (216)   3,982   (865)   3,117

Provision for income taxes   817   749   —   (84)  2g   1,482   (337)  3f   1,145

424B5

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/83612/000119312515380785/d73137d424b5.htm[11/18/2015 4:28:04 PM]

Income from continuing

operations   1,445   1,187   —   (132)   2,500   (528)   1,972

Income from discontinued

operations, net of tax   25   —   —   —   25   —   25

Net income  $ 1,470   $ 1,187   $ —   $ (132)   $ 2,525   $ (528)   $ 1,997

Earnings per share attributable

to RAI shareholders:

Basic  $ 1.38   $ 1.40   Note 4

Diluted  $ 1.37   $ 1.39   Note 4

Weighted average shares

outstanding, in thousands:

Basic   1,066,320   1,431,094   Note 4

Diluted   1,069,940   1,434,714   Note 4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income.

54

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma statements of income are intended to reflect the impact of the Lorillard merger on RAI’s